

No. 21-1170

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

Counsel of Record

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

michael.lieberman@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The “Right To Control” Theory Is And Always Was A Workaround Of This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	3
II. The “Right To Control” Theory Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Cases And Common Law Conceptions Of Property	12
III. The “Right To Control” Theory Exemplifies The Dangers Of Overcriminalization	16
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	6, 13, 16, 17
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	4
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 18
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	2, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	11

<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 664 F.App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. O'Garro</i> , 700 F.App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Tagliaferri</i> , 648 F.App'x 99 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 F.App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1991)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2022).....	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1341	4
18 U.S.C. §1346	6

Other Authorities

- Josh Barbanel, *Robert Wallach, at Heart of Wedtech Scandal*, N.Y. Times (Jun. 1, 1991)..... 7
- 2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766) 14
- John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., *Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes*, 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985) 21
- Howard Kurtz, *Wallach Was Paid To Link Wedtech To Meese, U.S. Claims*, Wash. Post (Apr. 29, 1989)..... 7
- Thomas W. Merrill, *Property and the Right to Exclude*, 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) 14, 15
- Tai H. Park, *The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes A Crime*, 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021)..... 13, 15
- Clay Risen, *E. Robert Wallach, 88, Lawyer Linked to Reagan-Era Scandal, Dies*, N.Y. Times (May 31, 2022) 8
- Anna di Robilant, *Property: A Bundle of Sticks or A Tree?*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 869 (2013)..... 15
- Stephen F. Smith, *Overcoming Overcriminalization*, 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012) 19, 22
- Stephen F. Smith, *Proportionality and Federalization*, 91 Va. L. Rev. 879 (2005)..... 19, 20, 21, 23

Stephen F. Smith, *Yates v. United States: A
Case Study in Overcriminalization*,
163 U. PA. L. Rev. Online 147 (2014) 23
